



PUBLIC NOTICE
IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER
FAILURE TO COMPLETE A LEVEL 1 ASSESSMENT

WACMA recently violated a drinking water requirement. Although this is not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened, what you should do, and what is being done to correct this situation.

During recent routine monitoring, our water system tested positive for total coliform bacteria. Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and that are used as an indicator that a potential pathway exists through which contamination (including potentially harmful, waterborne pathogens) may enter the distribution system.

As a result, we were required to conduct a Level 1 assessment of our system within 30 days. A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system. We failed to conduct the required Level 1 assessment within 30 days, and have therefore, violated a drinking water requirement.

What should I do?

- There is nothing you need to do. You do not need to boil your water or take other corrective actions. However, if you have specific health concerns, consult your doctor.
- If you have a severely compromised immune system, have an infant, are pregnant, or are elderly, you may be at increased risk and should seek advice from your health care providers about drinking this water.

What does this mean?

THIS IS NOT AN EMERGENCY. If it had been, you would have been notified within 24 hours.

Failure to conduct an assessment to identify the sanitary defect that triggered the assessment has the potential to prolong the risk of fecal contamination of our distribution system water. While we have not detected any evidence of fecal contamination in our distribution system, we are committed to correcting the deficiency to eliminate the potential threat of contamination. *Inadequately treated water may contain disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites which can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches.*

These symptoms, however, are not caused only by organisms in drinking water, but also by other factors. If you experience any of these symptoms and they persist, you may want to seek medical advice.

What is being done?

RETESTING WAS COMPLETED IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE INITIAL POSITIVE RESULTS. THE RETESTING RESULTS CAME BACK AND INDICATED THE WATER WAS SAFE AND NEGATIVE FOR TOTAL COLIFORM BACTERIA. THIS A CLERICAL ERROR ONLY. A LEVEL 1 ASSESSMENT WAS SUBMITTED TO AND ACCEPTED BY DEP.

The problem was resolved on AUGUST 8, 2025.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

For more information, please contact: WACMA at 412-788-4337

Certified By: Signature:  Date: 11/3/25

Print Name and Title: FLORENCE FLENNER, EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

As a representative of the Public Water system indicated above, I certify that public notification addressing the above violation was distributed to all customers in accordance with the delivery requirements outlined in Chapter 25 PA Code 109 Subchapter D of the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP's) regulations. The following methods of distribution were used: EMAIL, MAIL AND WEBSITE

PWS ID#: 5020034

Date distributed: 11/3/25